Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 27507
Hearing Date: 2/16/22
Case No.: B-006

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 805 SW Broadway
Appellant Name: Ryan Brunelle
Appellant Phone: 5034837204

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Brian Quattlebaum

Project Type: commercial Stories: 26 Occupancy: B Construction Type: |-B
Building/Business Name: Fox Tower Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Fully sprinklered building
Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 21-102479-FA

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] [File 3] [File Proposed use: Office

4] [File 5]

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

Code Modification or
Alternate Requested

Proposed Design

1010.1.9.10

Door hardware release of electric locking systems shall be permitted on doors in the means of

egress in any occupancy except Group H where installed in accordance with all of the following:

The door hardware that is affixed to the door leaf has an obvious method of operation that is
readily operated under all lighting conditions.

The door hardware is capable of being operated with one hand and shall comply with Section
1010.1.9.6.

Operation of the door hardware directly interrupts the power to the electric lock and unlocks the
door immediately.

Loss of power to the electric locking system automatically unlocks the door.

Where panic or fire exit hardware is required by Section 1010.1.10, operation of the panic or fire
exit hardware also releases the electric lock.

The locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL 294.

Tenant's business involves confidential personal and corporate information, and we are appealing
the requirement for door hardware release of electrically locked doors (1200A, 12008, 1400A, and

1400B) during standard operation.

We propose to meet items 1, 2, 4, and 6 of OSSC 1010.1.9.10 (see A-601 for door fail-safe door
hardware). Iltem 5 is not required for egress from the elevator lobbies on either floors 12 or 14
based on the occupancy load (see G-101 & G-102 for reference). We propose these (3) additional

items as an alternative way to meet the intent of item 3:

Activation of the building fire alarm system shall automatically unlock the electric lock, and the

electric lock shall remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.



Activation of the building automatic sprinkler system or fire detection system shall automatically
unlock the electric lock, and the electric lock shall remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has
been reset.

A call station shall be provided at each elevator lobby with instructions to "Press call button to

request assistance from Building Security Operations".

Reason for alternative The proposed appeal meets the requirements of OSSC 1010.1.9.10, with the exception of
operation of the door hardware interrupting the power of the electric lock and unlocking the door
immediately (item 3). Fail-safe hardware shall be provided that immediately unlocks in the event of
power loss or activation of the building fire protection systems, with doors remaining unlocked until
these systems are reset. This exceeds the fail-safe function of item 4 of OSSC 1010.1.9.10.

The building elevators are access controlled or require the aid of Security Personnel to proceed to
upper floors. During standard operation, the elevators may be called at the upper floors to allow
persons to return to the main floor lobby and exit the building. In the rare event that all (4)
elevators are not operational, building power is maintained, and the fire protection systems are not
activated, we are proposing a call station at the elevator lobbies on floors 12 and 14. Through the
call button a person may alert Building Security that they are within the elevator lobby and require

assistance to return to the main floor.

Electromagnetic locks with omission of direct latch release by door hardware at doors 1200A, 1200B,
1400A, and

1400B: Granted provided the call station is monitored 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Appellant may contact John Butler (503 865-6427) or e-mail at John.Butler@portlandoregon.gov with
questions.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE-RESISTANT PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING
AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION.

2. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SUPPORT AND BACKING FOR

AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY OWNER. COORDINATE
SCOPE OF WORK WITH OWNER.

3. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF LIGHT SWITCHES, CONTROL DEVICES

AND THERMOSTATIC SENSORS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

4. AFTER INSTALLING ROUGH-IN BOXES FOR ALL ELECTRICAL

DEVICES AND THERMOSTATS AND PRIOR TO INSTALLING RIGID
CONDUIT OR PULLING WIRE, SCHEDULE A WALK-THROUGH WITH
THE ARCHITECT TO REVIEW LOCATIONS OF DEVICES. ALIGN BOXES
VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY WHENEVER POSSIBLE PER SHEET
A-605.

5. PROVIDE METAL BACKING MOUNTED TO STUDS TO SUPPORT ALL

WALL HUNG ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT PER A-501.

6. REFER TO A-501 FOR TYPICAL PROJECT PARTITIONS.
7. GYPSUM BOARD HEADER AT ALL-GLASS SYSTEMS TO BE TYPE

W/0/3 UN.O.
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE-RESISTANT PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING

AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION.

2. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SUPPORT AND BACKING FOR

AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY OWNER. COORDINATE
SCOPE OF WORK WITH OWNER.

3. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF LIGHT SWITCHES, CONTROL DEVICES

AND THERMOSTATIC SENSORS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

4. AFTER INSTALLING ROUGH-IN BOXES FOR ALL ELECTRICAL

DEVICES AND THERMOSTATS AND PRIOR TO INSTALLING RIGID
CONDUIT OR PULLING WIRE, SCHEDULE A WALK-THROUGH WITH
THE ARCHITECT TO REVIEW LOCATIONS OF DEVICES. ALIGN BOXES
VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY WHENEVER POSSIBLE PER SHEET
A-605.

5. PROVIDE METAL BACKING MOUNTED TO STUDS TO SUPPORT ALL

WALL HUNG ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT PER A-501.

6. REFER TO A-501 FOR TYPICAL PROJECT PARTITIONS.
7. GYPSUM BOARD HEADER AT ALL-GLASS SYSTEMS TO BE TYPE

W/0/3 U.N.O.
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a m 1. NUMBER OF PANELS IS INDICATED IN THE DOOR AND FRAME n . _/
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\ . W ) 180" ) FLUSH DOOR) 223 YALE AVENUE NORTH
/—f,: 4(—* i (6) EQ PANELS h i 2. DOOR HARDWARE IS NOT GRAPHICALLY SHOWN IN ANY VIEW. SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98109
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CLOSER LEVER LADDER PULL PANEL TYPE:F PANEL TYPE:AG PANEL TYPE:O SMOOTH SURFACE FOR THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR AT THE
} PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR PER ICC A117.A-404.2.9
CRL 4" TAPERED DOOR RALL, DESCRIPTION:SINGLE FLUSH ~ DESCRIPTION:SINGLE DESCRIPTION:OPERABLE
GLAZING CHANNEL MATCH FINISH OF ALUMINUM DOOR ALL-GLASS DOOR PARTITION SYSTEM
FRAME
GLASS GLAZING
GLASS GLAZING
HARDWARE SETS DOOR FRAME ELEVATION TYPES DOOR LEGEND NOTES
AG WALL RECESSED HEAD AG DOOR HEAD S0 ‘o e
E 1 E 2 (i) NEW FRAMES AT DOORS ARE WOOD, UNO.
3= 10" 3= 10" 1 HEADER HDS-1750%X4500 BSP GS W ENTRANCE TO ROOM ELEVATION W INTERIOR OF ROOM ELEVATION (i) ALL RELITE FRAMES TO BE WILSON PARTITIONS SERIES 200
2 DOOR TOP RAIL TAPERED 4" GLASS DOOR RAILS (DRT-4T) BSP  GS w 8.4 19" AFE LPER PLAN & DETAILS , W WITH 1 1/2" SNAP-ON TRIM ALUMINUM FRAME, UNO.
5 DOOR BOTTOM RAIL gf§ TAPERED 4" GLASS DOOR RAILS (DRT-4B) BSP  GS = 5P OF ERAME. TvB 1 1 4 FIRE ALARM (iii) PROVIDE FRAME EXTENSIONS AT RELITE FRAMES IN PARTITION
2 BOTTOM PIVOT PV-ENDLOAD AL Gs m - @ N a HORN STROBE T TYPESDAND W.
-DBL- TYP [ [ - .
1 ELECTRIC STRIKE ESK-DBL-LCBMA 24D BSP GS 4 ﬂ 60T o2 as0s N . W ; EsNTé\cT),Rcoz . \? ) DIMENSIONS.
9 LOCKING PULL SET FL3301DBU ADA CODE 5 (CYLINDER X BSP GS W N N E N P (i) OPENING DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL - MANUFACTURER TO
THUMBTURN) - N\ N ™ - LIGHTS /*‘E N\ N\ DETERMINE THE ROUGH OPENINGS.
2 CYLINDER MATCH FACILITY STANDARD oT m / SWITCH PLATE —— 1~
AN 2 CONCEALED CLOSER OHC-609-90HO GS W m \ 3. HARDWARE:
2 CONCEALED CLOSER ARM OHC-609-ARM GS W . d ~—t ROOM o N (i) REFER TO HARDWARE SET NOTES FOR HARDWARE FINISH,
GLASS GLAZING 1 ELECTROLYNX HARNESS QC-C1500 MK 4 Y SCHEDULER N PROVIDE SUBMITTAL FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.
/ 1 ICLASS READER ICLASS SE R10 HD I 4 ELECTRICAL DEVICES
GLASS GLAZING TAPERED DOOR RALL, MATCH 1 EXIT BUTTON MAG-EEB2 BLK GS 4 DESCRIPTION:STANDARD DESCRIPTION:GLASS DESCRIPTION:GLASS (sl)vséﬁgué\ Ssgﬁgtig(; (L)(EiﬁSE gég?e EE@%?FOSNAEFSE*A(\:FE“SDED AS
FINISH OF ALUMINGH FRAVE 1 POWER SUPPLY AQSERIES (QUANTITY & AMPERAGE AS REQUIRED) sU 4 FRAME STOREFRONT SYSTEM WITH STOREFRONT SYSTEM WITH
) SOLID DOOR SOLID DOOR PART OF THE ELECTRICAL PLANS AND THE HARDWARE GROUPS.
GLAZING CHANNEL \ AUTOMATIC DOOR BOTTOM
PROVIDE SHIM TO MAINTAIN | NOTES: DOOR IS NORMALLY CLOSED AND LOCKED. 5. GLAZING:
LEVEL INSTALLATION LINE OF FINISHED FLOOR FROM THE OUTSIDE: PRESENTING VALID CREDENTIAL ENERGIZES THE ELECTRIC STRIKE, ALLOWING DOOR AN D F RAM E SC H E D U LE (i) GLAZING AS NOTED ON DOOR ELEVATIONS. 1/2" THICK SAFETY D
WHERE OCCURS ENTRY BY TRIM. GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL DOORS AND GLAZING
ACOUSTICAL JOINT / FROM THE INSIDE: FREE AND IMMEDIATE EGRESS AT ALL TIMES,BY REQUEST TO EXIT SENSOR. DOOR FRAME HARDWARE LO&?;'&TJSM LYLF;\-ZlNG IDTH 0 BE 40" UNG
————————— = = SEALANT 2 APy DURING POWER FAILURE: DOOR WILL STAY LOCKED. FAILC SIZE () 0, UNO.
\ FIRE 6. FINISH:
LINE OF FINISHED FLOOR SET: 2.0 P
IWERE OCCURS MARK W | H MATERIAL TYPE GLAZ MATERIAL TYPE GROUPNO COMMENTS RATING | (/AL RELTE FRANES TOBE WILSON PARTITONS BLACK AB-
3 HINGE, FULL MORTISE Ijﬁ:;:g o BSP MK " 1201 30" 83" WD F N/A WD SALUM 4 (i) ALL NEW & EXISTING FLUSH DOORS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH
1 HINGE, FULL MORTISE BSP MK 1202 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4 ADJACENT WALL. SEMI-GLOSS UNO.
AG WAL L S I L L AG D OO R S I L L 1 FAIL SECURE LOCK LC RX 8271-24V LNJ BSP SA % 1203 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4 (iii) ALL SOLID WOOD DOOR FRAMES TO MATCH WD-3, UNO.
D 1 D2 1 CYLINDER MATCH FACILITY STANDARD oT 1209A 6-0" 8-3"  |GLS AG TEMPERED GLS |- - 1
3=10 3 =1-0" 1 SURFACE CLOSER 7500 / P7500 TYPE AS REQUIRED BSP  NO 12098 6-0" 8-3"  |GLS AG TEMPERED GLS |- - 1 .
1 FLOOR / DOOR STOP 441 AS REQUIRED BSP RO E??C gg ;(3) EXISTING F N;A EXISTING : 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL |90 MIN (CONFIRM)
1 GASKETING S773BL PE 191 3,'0,, 8,'3,, wg :: m wg s j
1 ICLASS READER ICLASS SE R10 HD 113 0 53 WD = NA WD s Z
1 DOOR HARNESS QC-C__ (AS REQUIRED) MK 4 Y o
— 1214 3-0 8-3 WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
1 FRAME HARNESS (AS REQUIRED) QC-C1500P MK 4 1215 50" 720" |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
1 POSITION SWITCH DPS-W-BK sU 4 1216 30" 8-3"  |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
1 POWER SUPPLY AQSERIES (QUANTITY & AMPERAGE AS REQUIRED) su 4 1217 30" 8-3"  |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
1218 34" 8-3"  |HM F N/A HM S 2 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
NOTES: DOOR IS NORMALLY CLOSED AND LOCKED. 1221 30" 83" |[wp F N/A WD SALUM 4
FROM THE OUTSIDE: PRESENTING VALID CREDENTIAL ENERGIZES LOCK, ALLOWING ENTRY BY TRIM. 1222 30 83" |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
LINE OF GLAZING CHANNEL 1223 0" |83 WD F N/A WD S 4
FROM THE INSIDE: FREE AND IMMEDIATE EGRESS AT ALL TIMES. ROTATING INSIDE LEVER ENGAGES 1954 0 57 WD F NA WD S ALUM 1
JOINT SEALANT PARTITION 1232 30" 83" [wp F N/A WD SALUM 4
114" / SET. 3.0 1233 30" (8 |wD F NA WD S ALUM 4
GLASS GLAZING % 1234 30" 83" |[wp F N/A WD S ALUM 4
JOINT SEALANT 4 HINGE, FULL MORTISE T4A3786 BSP MK 1235 e 57 WD F NA WD S ALUM i
- / 1 INSTITUTIONAL PRIVACY LOCK LB LCV21 8267 LNJ BSP SA 1236 30" 8.-3" WD F N/A WD S 4
| < < >~ 1 CYLINDER MATCH FACILITY STANDARD oT 1237 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4 c
\ \ 1 SURFACE CLOSER 7500 / P7500 TYPE AS REQUIRED BSP NO 1238 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
\ GLASS GLAZING 1 FLOOR/DOOR STOP 441 BSP RO 1241 3-0° §-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
1242 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
1 GASKETING S773BL PE
GLAZING CHANNEL BELOW 1243 30" 83" |[wD F N/A WD SALUM 4 M O S S AD AM S
1244 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
] SET: 4.0
T 1245 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
A 1246 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4 P O RT LA N D
4 HINGE, FULL MORTISE T4A3786 BSP MK 1947 0 a3 WD S NIA WD S ALUM 2
GLAZING PANEL JOINT AG WALL JAMB @ PARTITION [+ ruusermounreners BSP RO 1251 SR L L F WA Wb S ALUM 4
C 1 C 2 1252 30" 83" |wD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
3" =1-0" 3"=1-0" 1 SURFACE CLOSER BSP NO 1253 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
1 FLOOR /DOOR STOP 441 AS REQUIRED BSP RO 1261 3-0" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
1 DROP DOWN DOOR BOTTOM 411ARL PE 1262 30" [88" WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
1 GASKETING S773BL PE 1263A 3-0 70 HM F N/A HM S 5 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
12638 30" 8-3"  |HM F N/A HM S 5 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
SET: 5.0 1264 3-0" 83" |[wD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
o 1290 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A HM S 3 PRIVACY LOCK/PRIVACY INDICATOR, PAINT FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL 0
4 HINGE, FULL MORTISE T4A3786 US32D MK 1291 30" 8-3"  |[WD F N/A HM S 3 PRIVACY LOCK/PRIVACY INDICATOR, PAINT FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL 1 OO A)
 PASSAGE LATCH 8215 LN US32D  SA 1292A 30" 8-3"  |HM F N/A HM S 2 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
12928 30" 8-3"  |HM F N/A HM S 2 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL C O N ST R U CTI O N
A 1 GASKETING S773BL PE 1402 30" 83" WD F N/A WD S 6 POCKET DOOR D M E N T
1403 30" |83 WD F N/A WD SALUM 4 O C U S
NON-STRUCTURAL METAL s SET: 6.0 1404A 18-0"  [8-3"  |[GLS/ALUM TEMPERED GLS |ALUM S 7 OPERABLE PARTITION NANAWALL SL60U. ALIGN HEADER OPENING
] FRAMING PAINTABLE SEALANT 14048 30" 83" |WD F N/A WD S 4
o PARTITION 1 SLIDING DOOR HDWE PF28200A9696 PE 1409A 6-0" 83"  |GLS AG TEMPERED GLS |- - 1 11/24/2021
) PRE-FABRICATED HEADER 1 SLIDING DOOR HDWE PF134KIT PE 14098 6-0" 8-3" GLS AG TEMPERED GLS |- - 1
,« / — PRE-FABRICATED JAMB 1 HARDWARE SET PEKIT-4 PE 1409C 30" 70" |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL |90 MIN (CONFIRM)
= T WOOD JAMB 1 STUD PFAS 100" PE 1411 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A WD S 4
i PARTITION YR Y | / 1 CYLINDER MATCH FACILITY STANDARD oT 1412 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A WD S 4
3 PAINTABLE SEALANT - ﬁ% DOOR RM3301-36 MTG-TYPE SHD-WOOD MEGATEK 1413 5-0 70 EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
~__ & Ly 1 PUSH/PULL SET BTB (OVERALL 36"L, CTC 30") BSP RO 1414 3-0" 8-3"  |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL B
WOOD JAMB — | © GASKETING S771X6C ' oF 1415 3-0" 8-3"  |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
\ T / <l a 1416 6-0" 8-3"  |HM F N/A HM S 2 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
" 1/2" VENEER PANEL ADHERED TO <= = 1 SURFACE MOUNTED DOOR SEAL ~ W-47S KN 1421 30" 83" |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
JAMB, PROVIDE EDGE BANDING ~rrE = I 1 DOORTOP SEAL W-28 KN 1422 30" [8-3" WD F NIA WD SALUM 4
/  N o \ ! 1 DOORBOTTOM SEAL CT-55 KN 1423 30" 8'-3" WD F N/A WD S 4
DOOR 1431 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
12" VENEER PANEL ADHERED TO| WD-3 .
SET:7.0 1432 340" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
JAMB, PROVIDE EDGE BANDING
ALL HARDWARE BY DOOR MANUFACTURE 1433 30" 8-3"  |[WD F N/A HM S 3 PRIVACY LOCK/PRIVACY INDICATOR, PAINT FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
1434 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
WOOD FRAME DOOR HEAD WOOD FRAME DOOR JAMB seras ws o7 e S S— ;
B 1 B 2 EXISTING TO REMAIN 1436 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A WD S 4
3"=1-0" 3'=1-" 1437 30" 83"  |wD F N/A WD SALUM 4
SET: 9.0 1438 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
OVERALL NOTES: 1441 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
m  FLS: 1442 3-0" 83" |[wD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
_ _ 1443 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
e  The design build can only come from Landlords F/L/S vendor, Johnson |14 30" 83" |WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
Controls, (503) 683-9001 1445 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A WD S ALUM 4
. . . 1446 30" 8-3"  |[WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
e Al mag/elect_nc strike lock systems must be tied into our F/L/S system and 147 30" 83 WD F NA WD S ALUM 1
must unlock in the event of an alarm. 1251 30" 83 WD = NA WD S ALUM 4
1452 30" 8-3"  |[WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
m KEYS: 1453 30" |83 |WD F N/A WD SALUM 4
T - GYPSUM BOARD 0" T By
1 : BASE BELOW «  All locksets and hardware must be I.C. Core Schlage 1248 keyways. Each ~ |14¢f 0 |83 WD F N/A WD SALUM 4 A | 12110721 |Permit Review 1 Responses
i / TRIM lock must be keyed 1462A 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A HM S 2 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL PROJECT NUMBER 101878.10
. ) 14628 30" 8-3"  |WD F N/A HM S 2 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL .
& 3 ; ALUMINUM ERAME . Landlord is responsible for the cost of rekeying and will schedule this work 1490 3-0" 8-3" WD F N/A HM S 3 PRIVACY LOCK/PRIVACY INDICATOR, PAINT FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
T with landlord’s vendor of choice. 1491 30" |83 |WD F N/A HM S 3 PRIVACY LOCK/PRIVACY INDICATOR, PAINT FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL PROJECTARCHITECT  RB
a 1492 30" 8-3"  |HM F N/A HM S 2 PAINT DOOR AND FRAMED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL SHEET NAVE
N A GLAZING AND GLAZING GASKET ST1201 30" 70" |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL |90 MIN
K 0 ALUM FRAME ‘ ST1202 30" 70" |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL |90 MIN
R ] ¥ ST1401 30" 70" |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL |90 MIN D OO R AN D A
: ’ ST1402 30" 720" |EXISTING F N/A EXISTING S 8 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PAINT DOOR AND FRAME TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL |90 MIN
£ | STOREFRO
| E TOREFRONT
e ‘ GLASS GLAZING
- 1
R — =] PRE-FABRICATED JAMB
3/ Il\
A1 JAMB AT SIDE PARTITION AD ALUMINUM FRAME JAMB SHEET NUMBER
3II = 1l_0|l 3" = 1'_0“ A 60 1
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